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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: CU16-14 / First Presbyterian Church / 324 Forest Avenue 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Rev. Monica Styron on behalf of First Presbyterian Church, for conditional use 
approval, for a Two-Family Dwelling 324 Forest Avenue.  

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  

Tax Map 26, Parcel 260; B-4, General Business District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

B-4, General Business District 

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to change the use of the first level of the building at 324 Forrest 
Avenue from a nonresidential use to a dwelling unit, which changes the land use 
classification of the building to a “Two-Family Dwelling” use. Addendum A of this report 
illustrates the location of the subject site. 

Table 1331.05.01 “Permitted Land Uses” provides that “Two-Family Dwelling” uses are 
permitted in the B-4 District with conditional use approval.  The petitioner provided 
supplemental information (“Attachment A”) with the application concerning the building’s 
previous mixed-use occupancy in the past. 

Table 1365.04.01 “Minimum Off-Street Parking Requirements” provides the minimum 
standard for “Two-Family Dwelling” uses of 1.5 parking spaces per dwelling unit or a total 
minimum requirement of three (3) on-site parking spaces.  There appears to be sufficient 
area at the rear of the subject property to provide five (5) 90-degree parking stalls. 

Attached hereto is an email string originated by Mr. Don Corwin with concerns over Fire 
Code implications associated with the petitioner’s proposed residential use of the first level 
of the subject building.  In response, Staff advised Mr. Corwin in the email string, 

“…the matter before the BZA is simply whether or not a ‘Two-family Dwelling’ use is 
appropriate for the subject property.  If approved by the BZA, the property owner will be 
required to meet all applicable Building Code and Fire Code requirements prior to 
occupancy.” 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

It is the duty of the Board of Zoning Appeals to determine whether the proposed request 
meets the standard criteria for a conditional use by reaching a positive determination for 
each of the “Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner.  If the Board disagrees with the 
petitioner’s “Findings of Fact” and determines the proposed request does not meet the 
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standard criteria for a conditional use, then the Board must state findings of fact and 
conclusions of law on which it bases its decision to deny the subject conditional use 
petition. [See WV State Code 8A-8-11(e) and 8A-7-11(b)]. 

Addendum B of this report provides Staff recommended revisions to the Findings of Fact 
responses submitted by the petitioner (deleted matter struck through; new matter 
underlined).  Staff recommended revisions should not be considered or construed as 
supporting or opposing the merits of the petitioner’s responses. 

Staff recommends the Board grant conditional use approval under Case No. CU16-14 for 
a “Two-Family Dwelling” use at 324 Forrest Avenue as requested without conditions.  

Enclosures:  Application and accompanying exhibits 
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 

CU16-14 / First Presbyterian Church / 324 Forest Avenue 
 

Staff recommends the following revisions to the petitioner’s Findings of Fact responses (deleted 
matter struck through; new matter underlined).  Staff recommended revisions should not be 
considered or construed as supporting or opposing the merits of the petitioner’s responses. 

CU16-14 “Two-Family Dwelling” Use 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – Congestion in the streets is not increased, in that: 

It The proposed conditional use will only allow for a few occupants who may or may not need 
parking.  If they do need automobile parking, there is onsite parking spaces. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – Safety from fire, panic, and other danger is not jeopardized, in that: 

It would remodel to The structure will be required to meet applicable fire and safety codes. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – Provision of adequate light and air is not disturbed, in that: 

It The proposed conditional use would not increase the footprint or height of the building.  
Therefore, existing sunlight distribution and airflow condition would not be changed.   

Finding of Fact No. 4 – Overcrowding of land does not result, in that: 

No increase of the footprint or height is proposed by the conditional use that would result in 
an overcapacity of the subject site.  The unit has been occupied by owners and tenants.     

Finding of Fact No. 5 – Undue congestion of population is not created, in that: 

The property has had tenants, owners, and been used by church members, which does not 
appear to have resulted in an appreciable congestion of population.   

Finding of Fact No. 6 – Granting this request will not create inadequate provision of 
transportation, water, sewage, schools, parks, or other public requirements, in that: 

The property has appears to have sufficient utilities and services, with separate meters;, and, 
the public infrastructure, which does not appear to need improving improvement or expanding 
expansion to serve the proposed conditional use.   

Finding of Fact No. 7 – Value of buildings will be conserved, in that: 

It There will only be internal changes to one floor/unit.  No outside changes will be made to 
the exterior of the structure.  Given lack of interest in the unit by commercial users it will be 
improved.  Thus, the value will be increased as described in Attachment A of the petitioner’s 
application.  (See attachment A) 

Finding of Fact No. 8 – The most appropriate use of land is encouraged, in that: 

The land stays the same.  The first floor with added bedroom and shower will provide for a 
make it a more useable unit, unified duplex with a basement for storage.  It The structure has 
had 2 units registered as apartments since November 9, 1979. 

 













Case Number CU16-14 
 324 Forest Ave Morgantown 

ATTACHMENT-A 
 

TYPE IV SITE PLAN- CONDITIONAL USE REQUEST 
FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH,   MORGANTOWN WV 26505 

Continued… 
 

 
 
A. History: There are three units  

1. A basement (Unit B), which was originally registered as an apartment in 1979 but no longer 
qualifies as such. It will now to be used as storage space for the other two units 

2. First floor (Main unit)- was registered as an office unit. 

3. Second Floor (Apartment A) presently rented to and occupied by a graduate student. 
 

B. Rationale: Since First Presbyterian can no longer rent the basement unit because of a window and low 
ceilings it has lost the value of the property with only one unit rentable. There is virtually no interest in 
the main floor office space. Thus, the property is not of the same value as previous with two apartments 
available to rent or use as dwellings. 
 
The church is seeking a permanent pastor and may need to use the First Floor/Main unit as a rental to 
said pastor. At present the church is unable to do so if it remains office space. 
 
 
C.  First Presbyterian Plan for First floor/Main Unit is: 
 

A.  To convert it to a two-bedroom apartment, adding space for a shower in the bathroom, and 
utilizing dead space for kitchen appliances. 
 

B. This will bring the house back to a duplex, improve the unit itself and provide better use of the 
house. 
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Chris Fletcher

From: Chris Fletcher
Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2016 8:39 AM
To: Don Corwin
Cc: Stacy Hollar
Subject: FW: Morgantown Monthly Planning and Zoning Neighbor Notifications - December 2016

Mr. Corwin: 
 
Good morning.  Thank you for contacting us concerning conditional use Case No. CU16‐14 / First Presbyterian Church / 
324 Forest Avenue included on the Board of Zoning Appeals’ 14 DEC 2016 agenda. 
 
Please know the matter before the BZA is simply whether or not a “Two‐family Dwelling” use is appropriate for the 
subject property.  If approved by the BZA, the property owner will be required to meet all applicable Building Code and 
Fire Code requirements prior to occupancy. 
 
We will include your comments in the BZA’s 14 DEC 2016 meeting packet. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP 
Director of Development Services 
 

From: Stacy Hollar  
Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2016 8:27 AM 
To: Chris Fletcher <cfletcher@morgantownwv.gov> 
Subject: FW: Morgantown Monthly Planning and Zoning Neighbor Notifications ‐ December 2016 

 
 
 
From: decorwin@aol.com [mailto:decorwin@aol.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, November 29, 2016 5:18 PM 
To: Stacy Hollar <shollar@morgantownwv.gov> 
Subject: Re: Morgantown Monthly Planning and Zoning Neighbor Notifications ‐ December 2016 

 
Hello Stacy,  
 
Regarding the submission of the Presbyterian Church for 324 Forest Avenue (CU16-14), it appears that this application is 
not consistent with Fire Code and needs to be amended.   
 
Specifically, changing the ground floor of the unit to a rental will place this unit in the "Lodging and Rooming" category as 
mandated by the Fire Code.  We know this to be fact as our adjacent property at 316 Forest Avenue went through the 
same process and the Fire Marshall made the ultimate determination.  For consistency, the same standard must be 
applied to this structure.  Compliance with the Lodging and Rooming will require installation of fire separation between 
floors, fire doors with self closer's on all bedrooms, and a full house fire alarm.  In addition, the structure will be subject to 
the inspection process as dictated by the City Code Enforcement Office and Fire Marshall. 
 
I suggest you consult with the Fire Marshall on this matter to ensure full code compliance. 
 
Regards 
Don 
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Don E. Corwin 
General Manager 
WinCor Properties LLC 
wincorproperties.com 
304-292-0400 
 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Stacy Hollar <shollar@morgantownwv.gov> 
To: Stacy Hollar <shollar@morgantownwv.gov> 
Sent: Fri, Nov 18, 2016 8:44 am 
Subject: Morgantown Monthly Planning and Zoning Neighbor Notifications - December 2016 

Good morning.   
  
The following web link has been updated for the agenda items included on the respective December 2016 Planning 
Commission and BZA hearings that require notification of neighboring property owners: 
 
http://www.morgantownwv.gov/residents/eservices/neighborhood‐zoning‐notifications/ 
 
Please forward this email to your respective constituencies at your earliest convenience.  Thank you for your assistance.
  

Stacy Hollar 
Executive Secretary 
Development Services Department 
304-284-7431 
  




